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List of Public Valuers Under the Valuers Act 1948 

PURSUANT to section 36 of the Valuers Act 1948, publication is given to this list of Public Valuers who, on the 31st day of March 1974, were 
the holders of Annual Practising Certificates. These certificates are current until the 31st day of December 1974. 

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of May 1974. 
HENRY MAY, Minister in Charge of the Valuation Department. 

VALUERS REGISTRATION BOARD OF NEW ZEALAND 
LIST OF PUBLIC VALUERS AS AT 31 MARCH 1974 AND EXPIRING 31 DECEMBER 1974 

Explanation 
Column I-This contains the name of each valuer who at 31 March 1974 is the holder of an Annual Practising Certificate issued under 

section 35 of the Valuers Act 1948. A valuer who is registered and makes valuations for members of the public is required to hold a current 
Annual Practising Certificate in order to retain the full rights of registration. 

Column 2-This gives the postal address, either business or residential, as on the application for the Annual Practising Certificate. 
Column 3-This indicates the subsection of section 19 of the Valuers Act 1948 under which the valuer has been registered. These subsections 

are: 
"19. (1) Every person who has attained the age of 23 years and who immediately before the commencement of the Act was a member of 

the New Zealand Institute of Valuers (Incorporated) shall be entitled to be registered under this Act, if he makes application for registration 
within 3 months after the commencement of this Act, and satisfies the Board that he is of good character and reputation and has not less 
than 3 years' practical experience in New Zealand in the valuing of land. 

"(2) Every person who has attained the age of 23 years shall be entitled to be registered under this Act, if he satisfies the Board that he is 
of good character and reputation and-

"(a) That he holds a recognised certificate as defined in the next succeeding subsection and has had not less than 3 years' practical 
experience in New Zealand in the valuing of land within the 10 years immediately preceding the making of his application; or 

"(b) That he has passed an examination or examinations approved by the Board and has had not less than 3 years' practical experience in 
New Zealand in the valuing of land within the 10 years immediately preceding the making of his application: 

"Provided that the Board shall permit the registration of any other person who has attained the age of 23 years who makes application 
for registration within I year after the commencement of this Act, and who satisfies the Board that he is of good character and reputation 
that he has had 3 years practical experience in New Zealand in the valuing of land within the 10 years immediately preceding the making of 
his application, and is a fit and proper person to be registered as a valuer. 

"(3) For the purpose of this section the term 'recognised certificate' means a certificate, diploma, degree, or licence granted by a university 
college, board, or other authority (whether in New Zealand or elsewhere) and recognised by the Board as furnishing sufficient evidence of 
the possession by the holder thereof of the requisite knowledge of land valuing." 

Column 4-This shows the date of registration. 

Column I 

Name 

Bacon, Gary James 
Corker, Robert James 
Coutts, Colin Strathearn 
Garton, Evan Herbert 
Horrobin, Norman Lloyd 
Howie, Francis John .. 
Hudson, John Harold .. 
Hurt, Jeffrey Norman 
Kemp, Peter Albert 
McQuin, John Douglas 
Morrison, Douglas George 
Morse, Charles Allan 
Nicholls, John Hieatt 
Pound, Frederick John 
Robison, William John Dillon .. 
West, Russell James .. 

Abbott, Samuel Hugh 
Ashton, Guy Theodore Rasmus 
Baker, Ross Douglas 
Barfoot, Valentine Harding 
Barraclough, Colin Thomas George 
Barratt-Boyes, Derek Benjamin Cave 
Barton, Thomas Norman 
Beattie, Robert Alladean 
Blincoe, Herbert James 
Boswell, Wallace Graham 
Burton, Richard Samman 
Carlton, William John 
Cavers, David Hunter 
Cole, Arthur George .. 
Colmore-Williams, Howard James 
Cooper, Jack Stanley .. 
Cork, Bruce Arthur .. 
Coulam, Allan George 
Darroch, Neil Kevin .. 
Davies, Alan James 
Doyle, Patrick James .. 
Esplin, Thomas Lewis McDavid 
Fraser, Ross Allen 
Gamby, Michael Evan Leigh 
Gardiner, Noel Frank 
Gardner, Bruce Beaven 
Gardner, Robert Southwell 

Column 2 

Address 

NORTHLAND 
P.O. Box 752, Whangarei .. 
No. 2 R.D., Kaiwaka, North Auckland 
P.O. Box 338, Northland 
No. 9 R.D., Whangarei 
P.O. Box 365, Whangarei .. 
34 Jack Street, Whangarei .. 
P.O. Box 43, Whangarei 
53 Riverside Drive, Whangarei 
P.O. Box 274, Kaikohe 
P.O. Box 95, Dargaville 
P.O. Box 338, Whangarei .. 
P.O. Box 107, Dargaville 
Wright Stephenson & Co., Whangarei 
P.O. Box 752, Whangarei 
P.O. Box 752, Whangarei .. 
P.O. Box 493, Kaikohe 

AUCKLAND 
11 Maungarieke Avenue, Auckland 5 
P.O. Box 5563, Auckland .. 
23 Glover Road, St. Heliers, Auckland 
P.O. Box 2295, Auckland .. 
Rooms 217 and 219, 58-60 Queen Street, Auckland 
P.O. Box 6193, Auckland .. 
7 St. Heliers Bay Road, St. Heliers, Auckland 
P.O. Box 220, Auckland 
P.O. Box 5791, Auckland .. 
P.O. Box 703, Auckland 
4 Eric Price A venue, Takapuna, Auckland 9 
22 Aramoana A venue, Auckland 9 .. 
P.O. Box 10-044, Balmoral, Auckland 
P.O. Box 6547, Auckland .. 
Seventh Floor, Legal House, Kitchener Street, Auckland 1 
10 Crown Street, Epsom, Auckland 
lA Mears Place, Auckland 3 
P.O. Box 2601, Auckland .. 
P.O. Box 33-322, Takapuna 
56 East Coast Road, Auckland 9 
23 Blomfield Spa, Auckland 
I 3 Keldale Place, Auckland 9 
P.O. Box 1530, Auckland .. 
56 Parkhill Road, Auckland 10 
P.O. Box 3707, Auckland .. 
70 Arawa Street, New Lynn, Auckland 
P.O. Box 1530, Auckland .. 

R. E. KELLY, Acting Registrar. 
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Column 4 

Date of 
Registration 

2/3/72 
18/12/58 
6/10/64 
14/7/49 
17/8/49 
13/5/59 
1/10/69 
10/1/72 
25/2/70 

18/10/49 
14/7/49 
6/10/50 
17/4/56 

18/10/49 
15/4/58 
17/1/73 

19/6/51 
23/10/63 
30/6/70 
17/5/49 

18/10/49 
22/10/59 

15/7/49 
2/2/50 

6/10/64 
18/5/49 

11/10/66 
22/8/69 
15/7/49 

23/10/57 
2/2/50 

15/12/49 
26/5/73 
18/5/49 
8/4/64 

10/1/72 
17/10/56 
24/9/70 
20/3/62 
4/3/71 

17/5/49 
18/5/49 
18/5/49 


