THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

List of Public Valuers Under the Valuers Act 1948

PURSUANT to section 36 of the Valuers Act 1948, publication is given to this list of Public Valuers who, on the 31st day of March 1974, were the holders of Annual Practising Certificates. These certificates are current until the 31st day of December 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of May 1974.

HENRY MAY, Minister in Charge of the Valuation Department.

R E KELLY Acting Registrar

VALUERS REGISTRATION BOARD OF NEW ZEALAND

LIST OF PUBLIC VALUERS AS AT 31 MARCH 1974 AND EXPIRING 31 DECEMBER 1974

Explanation

Column 1-This contains the name of each valuer who at 31 March 1974 is the holder of an Annual Practising Certificate issued under section 35 of the Valuers Act 1948. A valuer who is registered and makes valuations for members of the public is required to hold a current Annual Practising Certificate in order to retain the full rights of registration.

Column 2-This gives the postal address, either business or residential, as on the application for the Annual Practising Certificate.

Column 3-This indicates the subsection of section 19 of the Valuers Act 1948 under which the valuer has been registered. These subsections are:

"19. (1) Every person who has attained the age of 23 years and who immediately before the commencement of the Act was a member of the New Zealand Institute of Valuers (Incorporated) shall be entitled to be registered under this Act, if he makes application for registration within 3 months after the commencement of this Act, and satisfies the Board that he is of good character and reputation and has not less than 3 years' practical experience in New Zealand in the valuing of land. "(2) Every person who has attained the age of 23 years shall be entitled to be registered under this Act, if he satisfies the Board that he is of good character and reputation and the age of 23 years shall be entitled to be registered under this Act, if he satisfies the Board that he is

of good character and reputation and-

(a) That he holds a recognised certificate as defined in the next succeeding subsection and has had not less than 3 years' practical experience in New Zealand in the valuing of land within the 10 years immediately preceding the making of his application; or
(b) That he has passed an examination or examinations approved by the Board and has had not less than 3 years' practical experience in

New Zealand in the valuing of land within the 10 years immediately preceding the making of his application: "Provided that the Board shall permit the registration of any other person who has attained the age of 23 years who makes application for registration within 1 year after the commencement of this Act, and who satisfies the Board that he is of good character and reputation that he has had 3 years practical experience in New Zealand in the valuing of land within the 10 years immediately preceding the making of

"(3) For the purpose of this section the term 'recognised certificate' means a certificate, diploma, degree, or licence granted by a university college, board, or other authority (whether in New Zealand or elsewhere) and recognised by the Board as furnishing sufficient evidence of the possession by the holder thereof of the requisite knowledge of land valuing."

Column 4-This shows the date of registration.

	R. E. KELLY, Acting Registrar.			
Column 1	Column 2		Column 3	Column 4
Name	Address		Subsection of Section 19	Date of Registration
NorthLand				
Bacon, Gary James	P.O. Box 752, Whangarei		2	2/3/72
Corker, Robert James	No. 2 R.D., Kaiwaka, North Auckland		$\overline{2}$	18/12/58
Coutts, Colin Strathearn	P.O. Box 338, Northland		$\overline{2}$	6/10/64
Garton, Evan Herbert	No. 9 R.D., Whangarei		ī	14/7/49
Horrobin, Norman Lloyd	P.O. Box 365, Whangarei		ī	17/8/49
Howie, Francis John	34 Jack Street, Whangarei		2	13/5/59
Hudson, John Harold.	P.O. Box 43, Whangarei		$\overline{2}$	1/10/69
Hurt, Jeffrey Norman	53 Riverside Drive, Whangarei		ĩ	10/1/72
Kemp, Peter Albert	P.O. Box 274, Kaikohe		$\overline{2}$	25/2/70
McQuin, John Douglas	DO Des 05 Descentille		ĩ	18/10/49
Morrison, Douglas George	DO Day 229 What are the		1	14/7/49
Morse, Charles Allan		•• ••	1	6/10/50
NOT 1 11 TO 1 TO 1	Watche Genetarian & Ca. When some	•• ••	2	17/4/56
		•• ••	$\frac{2}{2}$	18/10/49
Robison, William John Dillon .		•• ••	$\frac{2}{2}$	15/4/58
	DO Day 402 Kallaka	•••	2	
West, Russell James	P.O. Box 493, Kaikone	•• ••	2	17/1/73
	AUCKLAND			
Abbott, Samuel Hugh			1	10/6/51
	11 Maungarieke Avenue, Auckland 5	••.	1 2	19/6/51
Ashton, Guy Theodore Rasmus		•• ••	$\frac{2}{2}$	23/10/63
Baker, Ross Douglas		•• ••		30/6/70
Barfoot, Valentine Harding	P.O. Box 2295, Auckland	•• ••	1	17/5/49
Barraclough, Colin Thomas George		•• ••	1	18/10/49
	P.O. Box 6193, Auckland	•• ••	2	22/10/59
Barton, Thomas Norman		•• ••	1	15/7/49
Beattie, Robert Alladean	P.O. Box 220, Auckland	•• ••		2/2/50
Blincoe, Herbert James		•• ••	2	6/10/64
Boswell, Wallace Graham		•• ••		18/5/49
Burton, Richard Samman		•• ••		11/10/66
Carlton, William John	22 Aramoana Avenue, Auckland 9	•• ••		22/8/69
Cavers, David Hunter	P.O. Box 10-044, Balmoral, Auckland	•• ••	1	15/7/49
Cole, Arthur George		••••		23/10/57
Colmore-Williams, Howard James	Seventh Floor, Legal House, Kitchener Street, Auckla	nd I		2/2/50
Cooper, Jack Stanley		•• ••		15/12/49
Cork, Bruce Arthur		•• ••		26/5/73
	P.O. Box 2601, Auckland	•• ••		18/5/49
Darroch, Neil Kevin	P.O. Box 33-322, Takapuna	•• ••	2	8/4/64
Davies, Alan James	56 East Coast Road, Auckland 9	•• ••	2	10/1/72
Doyle, Patrick James		•• ••	2	17/10/56
Esplin, Thomas Lewis McDavid				24/9/70
Fraser, Ross Allen	P.O. Box 1530, Auckland	·· ·		20/3/62
	56 Parkhill Road, Auckland 10			4/3/71
	P.O. Box 3707, Auckland			17/5/49
	70 Arawa Street, New Lynn, Auckland			18/5/49
Gardner, Robert Southwell	P.O. Box 1530, Auckland		1	18/5/49